


















TABLE ONE

RADIOMETRIC RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
METHOD 901.1/9310 (Results in pCi/g)

Sample I.D. Sample Date γ (Ac-228) γ (Bi-212) γ (Bi-214) γ (Cs-137) γ (Pb-212) γ (Pb-214) γ (K-40) GROSS α GROSS β

A2-N 10/27/2005 0.561 0.327 0.627 0.00201 0.791 0.705 21.4 16.8 27.6

C4-N 10/27/2005 0.446 0.396 0.937 0.15 1 1.09 19.8 9.39 16.5

D1-N 10/27/2005 0.571 0.496 1.26 0.0424 0.669 1.28 12.6 3.82 2.11

F4-N 10/27/2005 1.3 0.504 0.905 0.134 1.24 0.929 16.8 32.1 43.2

I2-N 10/27/2005 0.887 0.494 0.712 0.26 0.918 0.903 16.2 38.1 29.1

J4-N 10/27/2005 1.15 0.722 1.14 0.093 1.22 1.21 20.6 21.9 19.9

M5-N 10/27/2005 0.833 0.983 NA 0.0434 1.28 1.17 26.5 12.8 17.8

K7-N 10/27/2005 NA NA NA 0.0408 1.21 1.04 22.8 7.83 19.6

P3-N 10/27/2005 0.53 NA 0.648 0.05 0.693 0.6 21.3 12.8 18.2

P9-N 10/27/2005 0.887 1.27 1.14 0.128 1.21 1.01 20.7 9.46 20.6

B5-S 10/27/2005 0.867 1.06 1.02 0.167 0.991 NA 13.6 16.8 16

D2-S 10/28/2005 0.442 0.498 0.709 0.031 0.667 0.771 17.4 7.63 16.5

G7-S 10/28/2005 1.31 1.11 1 0.133 1.4 1.17 23.2 17.2 21.6

I4-S 10/27/2005 0.813 0.924 0.961 0.0316 0.857 1.09 17 41.3 49.1

N6-S 10/28/2005 0.939 0.747 1.16 0.055 1.77 1.59 28.1 13.2 26.3

K6-S 10/28/2005 1.16 1.3 0.661 0.0965 1.13 0.625 19.5 16.2 17.5

P7-S 10/28/2005 NA 0.559 1.66 0.0356 1.03 1.68 15 21.9 20.3

A4-W 10/31/2005 1.07 0.46 0.967 0.0552 1.2 0.705 18.5 22.6 28.9

B7-W 10/31/2005 0.859 0.208 0.902 0.215 1.12 0.868 18.3 36.1 38.2

E16-W 10/31/2005 0.862 0.348 0.666 0.0127 0.974 0.816 16.8 12 15.6

B15-W 10/31/2005 1.2 NA 1.1 0.0769 1.08 1.2 15.4 13 10.4

C10-W 10/31/2005 0.79 0.941 0.828 0.0578 0.888 1.03 15.5 38.4 42.1

D6-W 10/31/2005 1.2 NA 1.76 0.217 1.2 1.88 19.5 7.3 14.3

G9-W 10/31/2005 0.921 1.28 1 0.31 1.3 1.27 19.6 11.8 15

G13-W 10/31/2005 1.24 0.899 0.976 0.262 1.18 1.08 20.8 11.5 8.38

H5-W 10/31/2005 NA 0.457 0.756 0.0889 1.22 1.01 18.8 16.6 16.3

I15-W 10/31/2005 1.39 0.569 1.1 0.187 1.39 1.12 21.1 6.95 9.56

M10-W 10/31/2005 0.775 0.771 NA 0.377 1.73 1.56 24 15.9 15

N8-W 10/28/2005 1.48 1.07 1.36 0.378 2.76 1.63 33.7 17.8 17.5

P6-W 10/28/2005 1.22 0.929 1.15 0.0989 1.3 1.26 21.2 15.6 17

R9-W 10/28/2005 0.482 0.346 0.764 0.036 0.924 0.771 14.2 14.2 14.7

Debris P6 10/28/2005 0.714 NA 1.82 0.035 0.803 1.8 13.6 28.4 17.4

NOTE: alpha-numeric string denotes sample location, subsequent letter denotes sampling area



ACTIVITY p Ci/g DETECTION LIMIT   
p Ci/g ACTIVITY p Ci/g DETECTION LIMIT   

p Ci/g ACTIVITY p Ci/g DETECTION LIMIT   
p Ci/g

F-4-N 0.30 0.21 0.005 0.016 0.006 0.008 P
B-5-S 0.038 0.217 0.002 0.016 0.019 0.009 P

C-10-W 0.043 0.202 0.003 0.009 -0.001 0.017 P
N-8-W 0.35 0.21 0.003 0.019 0.019 0.023 P

M-10-W 0.12 0.21 -0.002 0.020 0.016 0.023 P
A-4-W 0.586 0.778 0.004 0.012 0.006 0.023 SCA
D-6-W 0.192 0.715 0.000 0.012 0.005 0.012 SCA
G-9-W 0.824 0.703 0.000 0.011 0.008 0.011 SCA
P-6-W -0.586 0.904 0.000 0.010 0.012 0.010 SCA

G-13-W 0.087 0.872 -0.003 0.023 0.026 0.012 SCA
R-9-W -0.183 0.843 0.000 0.010 0.004 0.010 SCA
I-4-S 0.470 0.782 -0.002 0.020 -0.002 0.020 SCA
N-6-S -0.256 0.761 0.002 0.021 0.016 0.011 SCA
A-2-N 0.155 0.740 -0.003 0.025 0.002 0.025 SCA
M-5-N 0.064 0.665 0.002 0.019 0.002 0.019 SCA

LCR-40 0.060 0.740 0.002 0.020 0.002 0.010 SCA
LCR-24 0.087 0.650 0.000 0.021 0.002 0.011 SCA
LCR-8 0.150 0.842 0.002 0.023 0.002 0.011 SCA

P=PARAGON LAROATORIES
SCA = S. COHEN AND ASSOCIATES LABORATORY
p Ci/g = PICO CURIES PRE GRAM

PU-233/240

PLUTONIUM

LABORATORY

TABLE TWO

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR 
SR-90, PU-238, PU-239, PU-240

SAMPLE ID
STRONTIUM-90

PU-238



Sample I.D. Sample Date (Cs-137)  (Sr-90)  (Pu-238) (Pu-239/240)

LOCATION 
SELECTED FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL 
RADIOLOGICAL 
INVESTIGATION 

0.21 0.34 0.005 0.025 -

A2-N 10/27/2005 0.00201 0.155 -0.003 0.002

C4-N 10/27/2005 0.15

D1-N 10/27/2005 0.0424

F4-N 10/27/2005 0.134 0.3 0.005 0.006 √
I2-N 10/27/2005 0.26 √
J4-N 10/27/2005 0.093

M5-N 10/27/2005 0.0434 0.064 0.002 0.002 √
K7-N 10/27/2005 0.0408

P3-N 10/27/2005 0.05

P9-N 10/27/2005 0.128

B5-S 10/27/2005 0.167 0.038 0.002 0.019

D2-S 10/28/2005 0.031

G7-S 10/28/2005 0.133

I4-S 10/27/2005 0.0316 0.47 -0.002 -0.002 √
N6-S 10/28/2005 0.055 -0.256 0.002 0.016

K6-S 10/28/2005 0.0965

P7-S 10/28/2005 0.0356

A4-W 10/31/2005 0.0552 0.586 0.004 0.006 √
B7-W 10/31/2005 0.215 √

E16-W 10/31/2005 0.0127

B15-W 10/31/2005 0.0769

C10-W 10/31/2005 0.0578 0.043 0.003 -0.001

D6-W 10/31/2005 0.217 0.192 0 0.005 √
G9-W 10/31/2005 0.31 0.824 0 0.008 √

G13-W 10/31/2005 0.262 0.087 -0.003 0.026 √
H5-W 10/31/2005 0.0889

I15-W 10/31/2005 0.187

M10-W 10/31/2005 0.377 0.12 -0.002 0.016 √
N8-W 10/28/2005 0.378 0.35 0.003 0.019 √
P6-W 10/28/2005 0.0989 -0.586 0 0.012

R9-W 10/28/2005 0.036 -0.183 0 0.004 √
LCR-40 0.06 0.002 0.002

LCR-24 0.087 0 0.002

LCR-8 0.15 0.002 0.002

TABLE THREEE

Statistical Evaluation of Radiological Data
METHOD 901.1/9310 (Results in pCi/g)

Samples highlighted in red exceed the upperbound 98th Percentile

UPPER BOUND 98TH 
PERCENTILE pCi/g



ANALYTE (S) ANALYTICAL 
METHOD

DETECTION 
LIMIT (1)

ACCURACY 
(%) (2)

PRECISION 
(%)

COMPLETENESS 
(%) CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE HOLDING 

TIME

Cesium 137 901.1 0.01 pCig 75-125 ± 25 90 Tube or jar Teflon 
sealed None  < 4° C 6 months 

Strontium 90 SRW=01 0.250 pCig 75-125 ± 25 90 Tube or jar Teflon 
sealed None  < 4° C 6 months 

Plutonium 238 ACW-03 0.02 pCig 75-125 ± 30 90 Tube or jar Teflon 
sealed None  < 4° C 6 months 

Plutonium 239/240 ACW-03 0.01 pCig 75-125 ± 25 90 Tube or jar Teflon 
sealed None  < 4° C 6 months 

(1) Detection limits and data management considerations per SW-846 and EPA procedure

(2) Acurracy and precision are matrix- and analyte-specific

(3) Detection limits are provided in Table 9.1 in the QAPP Appendix B.

(4) Detection limits are provided in Table 9.2  in the QAPP Appendix B

(5) DTSC Advisory - Active Soil Gas Investigation, US EPA Method 8260b - soil gas.

TABLE FOUR
LABORATORY-SPECIFIC ANALYTICAL DATA QUALITY OBJECTIVES



Cesium 137 901.1 √ √ √

Strontium 90 SRW=01 √ √ √

Plutonium 238 ACW-03 √ √ √

Plutonium 239/240 ACW-03 √ √ √

Laborartory QAPP is provided in Appendix B

METHOD SURROGATE 
RECOVERY

EPA TEST 
METHOD DUPLICATE

REAGENT OR 
LABORATORY 

BLANK

MATRIX 
SPIKE

MATRIX SPIKE 
DUPLICATE

TABLE FIVE
DETAILED QA/QC REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

METHODS OF ANALYSIS REQUIRED QA/QC REPORTS
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